EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0631-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN101412922 CASE NO.: 39540
RESPONDENT NAME: Montgomery County Municipal Utility District 8

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
_ FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _ SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __ MULTE-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
X PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS | __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE, __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

facility location.

77356

SMALL BUSINESS: Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr, Epifanio Villarreal, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC R-14, (361} 825~
3425; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Roy McCoy, President, Montgomery County Municipal Utility District 8, P.O. Box 1268, Montgomery, Texas

TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply

No

Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

SITE WHERE YIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Montgomery County MUD 8, 3426 Fitzgerald Drive, Montgomery County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints, There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter,

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on August 16, 2010. No comments were received.
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RESPONDENT NAME: Montgomery County Municipal Utility District 8

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0631-PWS-E

Page 2 of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
___ Enforcement Follaw-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: February 12, 2010

April 12, 2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation,

WATER

1) Failure to compile and maintain a plant
opetations manual for operator review and
reference {30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.42(1)].

2) Failure to provide Facility recotds to
Commission personnel at the time of the
investigation [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
290.46(0)(2) and 290.46(6)(3)(A)(I1)(IL}].

3) Failure to adept an adequate plumbing
ordinance, regulations, or service
agreement with provisions for proper
enforcement to ensure that neither cross-
connections nor other unacceptable
plumbing practices are permitted [30 TEX,
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(1)].

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:

Total Assessed: $508

Total Deferred: $101
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $407

Site Compliance History Classification
. High __ Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
___High _X_Average __ Poor

Major Source; X Yes ___No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Direclor recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Tacility:

a. On March 24, 2010, the Respondent
provided a customer service agresment
with provisions for proper enforcement to
ensurc that neither cross-connectlions nor
other unacceptable plumbing practices are
permitted;

b. On April 22, 2010, previded completed
recotds of the volume of water treated each
day; and

¢. On April 22, 2010, provided a plant
operations manual.

excesuny/5-23-08/app-26c.doe

Additional ID No(s).: PWS ID 1700176
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

s
Q Policy Ravision 2 {Seplamber 2002) PCW Revision Qclober 30, 2008
DATES Asslgned| 19-Apr-2010

PCW)| 20-Apr-2010 | Screening| 20-Apr-2010 EPA Due |

RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION
Respondent|Montgomery County Municipal Utllity District 8
Reg. Ent. Ref, No.|RN101412922

Facllity/Site Region|12-Houston [ Wajor/Minor Source|[Major o
.CASE INFORMATION
i Enf./Case ID No.[39540 No. of Violatlons|3
Docket No.|2010-0631-PWS-E Order Type[1660
Media Program{s)|Public Water Supply Government/Non-Profit|Yes
Multi-Medla Enf. Coerdinator|Epifanio Villarreal
EC’'s Team|Enforcement Team 2

__Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $50.  [Maximum $1,000

: Penalty Calculation Section ‘
‘TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotal 1 | $510]

[ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1 _
Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by multiplying the Total Basa Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the Indicated perceniage. ;
Compliance History 9.0% Enhancement Subtotais 2, 3, & 7| $45|

The penalty enhancemant is due to one prior Notice of Vielation
Motes| ("NOV") containing a violation that is the same as the violations in the
current enforcement action and twe dissimilar NOVs.

Culpability No 0.0% Enhancement Subfotal 4 | $0|

Notes The Respandent does not meet the culpabliity criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5| $88|"
Economic Benefit 0.0% Enhancement* Subtotal 6 | 30
Tolal EB Amounts *Capped al the Total EB $ Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance
'SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal | $467|
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICGE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | $0
%Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage.
Notes .
Final Penaity Amount | $467i
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penaity | $508
DEFERRAL 20.0%| Redustion Adjusfment:| -$101
Reduces the Final Assessod Penally by the indloted percentage. {Enfer number oniy; e.g. 20 for 26% reduction.) :
Noles Deferral offered for expedited setllement.

\PAYABLE PENALTY $407)




Screening Date 20-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0631-PWS-E ‘PCW
Respondent Montgomery County Munlclpal Utility Distrlct 8 Policy Revislon 2 {Sepfembar 2002} %
Case ID No. 39540 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008 |
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101412922 :
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal

: Compliance History Worksheet
>> Gompliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2}
: Componegnt Number of... Enter Numbsr Here  Adjust.

Wrltten NOVs with same or similar violations as thase in the current enforcement action
NOVs (number of NOVs meeling criferia)

Qther written NOVs 2 4%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denlal of liability (number of orders 0 0%
meeling criteria) b
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enfercement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory| 0 0%
emergency ordears issued by the commission

1 5%

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liabllity

of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments (sriferia)
and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or hon-adjudicated final court

Pecraes :
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0% ;
government

Convictions [Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (pumber of counts ) 0 0%

Emissions | Chronic excessive emissions events (humber of events ) 0 0%

Letters notifying the executive director of an Intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environimental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0%
audits for which nofices were submitted)

Audits

‘ Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legisiature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed } o :
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluniary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
Other  |SPe0ial assistance program ° :

Participation In a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%

Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets fulure state or federal government No 0%

: i

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

->> Repeat Violator {Subtotal 3}

| No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)[ 0% |
: {
> Compliance History Person Classification {Subtotal 7)
[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)[__0% |
'>> Compliance History Summary :
Col-rlrjptliance The penalty enhancement Is due to one prior Notice of Violation {"NOV"} containing a violation that is the
h:zt‘;;y same as the violations in the current enforcament action and two dissimilar NOVs.

_Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2,3, 8 7) 9% |




">» Enviréiiinaiital, Property and

OR

_'>>Program'm'aﬁi': Matrix

Screening Date 20-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0631.PWS-E

. PCW |

Respondent Montgomery County Municipal Utility District 8 Polizy Revision 2 {Suplember 2002)

Case ID No. 39540

Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN101412022

Media [Statute] Fublic Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal

Viclation Numker 1 1

FOW Revision Qclober 30, 2000

Rule Cita(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 200.42(1)

Failed to complle and maintain a plant operations manual for operator review and

Violation Description
reference.

Base Ponalty| $1,000]

L

aum

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall

Potentiall] Percent

Falsification Maijor Maoderate Minor

[ | | ] Percent

Matrix 100% of the-rule requirement was not met.
Naotes
Adlustient| $750]
[ $250]
Violation Events
Number of Viclation Evenls Number of violation days
daily
weekly
monthly
"Tag;”??r: o | averterty Violation Base Penalty §250
s_emiannual
annual -
single event X
One single event is recommended.
Good Faith Efforts to Comply _ 10.0% | Redudlion $25]
Before NOV NOV to EDPRP/Salllement
Extraordinary
Crdinary| X
IN/A] (mark with x)
Notes The Respondent achieved compllance on Apsil 22, 2010.
Vlolation Subtotal| $235]

Econoriilc Benefit (EB) fo this vl

itioh I Statutory Linilt Test

Estimated EB Amount]| 32| Vlolatlon Final Penalty Total| $248|

This violation Final Assessed Penally {adjusted for limnits)} _ $248




7 Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Monigomery County Munielpal Ullity District 8

Case ID No, 38540
Rea. Ent. Referance No. RN101412822

D oy Yearsof

Media Public Water Supply % Percent Interest .
Violation No. 1 E Depreclation -
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount.
Item Description  No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment C.00 0 0
Bulldings 0.00 0 0
Other (as needed) 0,00 Q 0
Englneerlngfconstruction 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keaping System 5200 12-Feb-2010 22.Apr-2010 0,19 2 2
: Tralnlng/Sampling 0.00 0 0
H RemedIation/Plspasal 0.00 0 0
) Permli Costs 0.00 0 0
Qther (as noaded) .00 0 $0
The delayed costs include-the estimated ameunt required to develop a plant operations manual (there are two
Notes for DELAYED costs manuals, one for Plant 1 and cne for Plant 2), calculated from the date of the investigation to the date of
compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolided casts before entering itam {except for one-time avolded costs)
Dispaosal 0.00 0 ) C
Personnel 0,00 0] 0 0
. Inspection/Reparting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 G
: Suppliestequipment . 0.00 0] 0 $0
; Financiat Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 50
; Other {as naeded} 0.00 $c $0 50

Nates for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Campliance $200] TOTAL| 2]




Screening Date 20-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0631-PWS-E PCW
: Respondent Montgomery County Municipal Utility District 8 Puivy Revision 2 (Seplembor 2002) .
Case ID No. 38540 FCW Revision Gulober 30, 2008
: Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101412922 :

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal
Violation Number 2

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 280.46(1)(2) and 230.46(F(2) (A1)

Failed to provide Facility records to Commission personnel at the time of the investigation.
Violatlon Description| Specifically, at the time of the investigation, a record of the volume of water treated each
day was not available for review.,

Base Penalty| $1,000]

>> Environmental, Property and Hiiftian Health Matri

: Harm
o Release Major Maderate Minor
OR Actual

Potential Percent

wnatic Matix . e N :
Falsification Major MModerate Minor

[ I I ] Percent

‘>>Prograr

Matrix
Notes

At least 70% of the rule requirement was met.

3550

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
daily
weekly

maonthly
mark only one

with 2 quarterly Violation Base Penalty] _§10]

semiannual.
annual
single event X

One single event Is recommended.

[ 10.0%]Reducfion S I

Good Faith Effort ;
: Befare NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Selllament Offer

Extraardinary
Crdinary, X
NIA (mark wilh x)

Nates, The Respondent achieved compliance on April 22, 2010.

| Violation Subtotal[ ™3]
‘Econoiric Banefit (EB} for this Vidatich Stattitory [imit Tést ' |

Estimated EB Amount| 31 Viclation Final Penaity Total| $10]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for imits)| $50]




Respondent Montgomery County Municipal Utility Distrlct 8
Case ID No. 39540
Req. Ent, Reference No. RN101412922

Vielation No. 2

[tem Description Nocommas or $

Delayed Costs

Egulpment

Bulldings

Cther (as noaedad)
Englneeringlconstruction
Land

Record Keaping System
TralnlngSampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permlt Costs

~'Economic Benefit Worksheet

e e

Media Public Water Supply i Percent Interest Years of
! Depreciation
RUUN.:11¢| IR |
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
0.0C $0 $0
0.00 50 0
0.00 30 0
0,00 Q 0
0,00 0 0
$100 12-Feb-2010 22-Apr-2010 619 1 1
- 0.00 0 0
.00 50 0
0.00 0 0
0.00 0 $0

Other (as.neaded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

Disposal

Parsonnel
Inspectian/Raparting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Flnancial Assurange [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs {3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Appro¥, Cost of Compllance

The delayed cosis include the estimated amount to properly maintain records of the volume of water treated for

gach day, calculated from the date of the investigation fo the date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)

0.00 g %0 0
{.00 0 $0 Q0
.00 0 B0 Q0
0.00 0 hO 0
0.00 0 fO 0
0.00 0 0 10
0.90_| $0 0 0
$100] TOTAL| $1]




"""Screening Date 20-Apr201C Docket No. 2010-0631-PWS-E
Respondent Montgomery County Municipal Utility District 8

PCW
Folicy Revision 2 {September 2002)

Case ID No. 39540
Reg. Enf, Reference No., RN101412622
Media [Stafute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal

Violation Number| 3 §

Rule Cite(s})

BCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46()

Failed to adopt an adequate plumbing ordinance, regulations, or service agreement with
provisions for proper enforcement to ensure that neither cross-connections nor ather
unacceptable plumbing practices are permitted. Specifically, at the time of the
investigation, the Respandent failed to provide a record of an adopted service agresment.

Violation Description

Base Penalty $1,000

>> Envirgnmental, Propey aj!,d Hiiman Health Mattix
; Harm

Release Major Moderate Minor

OR Actual

Potential Percent

*>>Programinatic Matrix : o
Falsification Malor Moderate Minor

Percent

[ L x .. I I

Malrx 100% of the rule requirement was not met.
Notes
Adjustent| §750]
n Everits

Number of Violation Evenfs Number of viclation days

: daily
: weekly .
ronthly
m‘—'ﬁ,ﬁgﬁz’m quarterly _ Violation Base Penalty $250
; semiannual
annual
single event X
One single event is recommended.
Good Faith Efférts tb Colfiply [ 25.0%[Reduclon & o $62
' Before NOY  NOV to EDPRP!Settiement Offer
Extraordinary
Ordinary| X
N/A| {rnari wilh x)
Nates|| The Respondent achieved compiiance on March 24, 2010,

Violation Subtotal

Statutory Liif Test
Violation Final Penalty Totalr__$-2-1_1_
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for_limils}

Economic Bengfit (EB) for this violation

Estimated EB Amount] 511




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Monigomery County Municlpal Utility District 8
Case |D No. 39540
Red. Ent. Reference No, RN101412022

Media Public Water Supply  Percent Inferest _ Yearsof |
Violation No. 3 ! Depreclation
i !
SN -1 I
Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
lem Description Mo commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equlpment 0.00 8] 0
Bulldlngs 0.00 0 0
Other {as neaded} $100 12-Feb-2010 24-Mar-2010 0.11 0 1
Englneering/construction 0:00 0 0 .
Land 0.00 b0 Q0 .
: Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 0 .
Tralning/Sampling i 0.00 0 0 :
Remediatlon/Disposal 0,00 0 i) :
Parmlt Gosts 0.00 o 0 ‘
Other (as needed) 0.00 50 0 ;

The delayad cost Includes the estimated amount to adopt an adequate plumbing ordinance or service agreement,

Notes for DELAYED costs calculated fram the date of the investigation to the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entering item {except for one-time avolded costs}
Disposal 0,00 0 o] $0
Parsonnasl 0.00 0 i) $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 0
Suppllesiequlpment . 0.00 0 50 0
FInanclal Assurance [2] {.00 Q Q0 1]
ONE.TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 0 0 0
Other (as needad} 0.00 0 $0 0

Notes far AVOIDED caosts

Approx, Cost of Compllance 3 00f T'OTALl $1|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator; CNB0OG736599 Montgomery County Municipal Utility District 8  jassification: AVERAGE Rating; 2.29
Regulated Entity: RN101412922 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUD 8 Classification: Site Rating:
1D Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 1700176
Location; 3426 FITZGERALD DRIVE, MONTGOMERY COUNTY TX

TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTON

Date Compliance Histery Prepared: April 20, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: April 20, 2005 to April 20, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Epi Villarreal Phone: 361-825-3425

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a {(known) change in ownership/operator of tha site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current ownet/operator? N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator accur? N/A
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Crders, court judgements, and consant decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NIA
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dales of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 1114/2005 (402129)
2 09/07/2008 (688561)
3 041212010 {792015)
E. Written notices of viclations {(NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
Date:  11/14/2005 (402129) CN600736599
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChaptar D 290.45(b)(1)(D){iv)
Description: Failure to pravide an elevated storage capacity of 100 gallons per connaction Is required
for systems with over 2,500 connections.
Date: 07/14/2008 (688561) CNB00736599
Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1)(D}iv)
Description; Failure to provide an elevated storage capacity of 100 gallens per connection is required
for systems with over 2,500 connactions.
Date: 09/08/2008 {688561) CN600736599
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Maderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.42(1)
Description: Failure to cotmpile and maintain current a thoreugh plant operations manual for operator
review and reference.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.4G{m){4)



Description: Failure to repair or replace the leaking packing glands located on the #2 service pump.

F. Environmental audits,
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systams (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates,
N/A

1. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A

J. Early compliance.
NIA

Sites Outside of Texas
N/A



“TEXAS CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTA—L QuaLiTy

§ BEFORE THE
3 § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
] g wmsfmm‘ § § o ' B
RN - § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGRELDORDER.

DOCKET NO. 2010:0631<PWS-E

1. JURISPICTION AND. STIPULATIONS

. agetida, the Fexas Cominission on Environméntal Quality ("the
‘h;s agreement of the pames reso]vmg an enforcun&nt acuon

] he Exer:utwe Dlrecter «oP {he ’I‘C,EQ, through the Enfoxcemenl
before-tlie Commission:and 1ogether: stipulate thiat:

¢-of any ?wla‘nmn is dn dlspme and the entry of this Agreed Ord&r shalt not

misston by the Respondent of any vialation alleged in Section 11 ("Allegations™),
nor-of any statute or rule.

5, An-administrative penalty in the amount of Tive Hundred Eight Doltars ($508) is assessed by the
Commission in- settlement.of the violations alleged in Section 11 ("Adlegations"). The Respondent
Tias paid Four Hundrs,ﬂ Seven Dollars (§407) of the administrative penalty and Ore Hundred One




M omgomex}f Ceunty Municipal Utility District 8
DECKRETNO. 2{)10-1}63 1-PWE-E

7.

- Page2

Dellafs ($101) {s deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compl;ance.
with alf the terms of this Agreed Oider. The deferred amount will be waived upon’ full
compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and
satisfactarily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may
require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required: in this action, are-
wawed LS the mtex est of a.more timely resolution-of the matter,

The. E‘xecutwe Dzrector of the TCEQ and the Respandent have ag,reed on-a- Sf:ttlement of the.

matierd aileged fin this-enfor cement action, subject o the approval of the Commission.

The E’xs'cuﬁive Pirector rf:cognizus that the Respondent implemented the following corréctive
measures at-fhe Facility: :

a. Opn. Match 24, 2010, the Respondent provided a customer service agreement with
provisiony- for proper enforcement to epsure that neither -cross-conncefions nor. other
'unacceptable piumbmg practices are pesmitted;

: b : jOn Apf]] 22 2010, provided complcted records of-the volunie of” water-treated: eauh day;

10;,

T

and:
c. O Aptil 22, 2010, provided a plant operations manual,

The Executive Director may, withont fusther notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of

the' Attorney. General of the State of Texas {"OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the

Exccotive D:reotor_ determmes ﬂaat the Rebpondem ‘has ot comphed Wwith one 6t more of the

Tt dlCtiDﬂ Or other approprmte authnrity degms any prowsron of thls Agreed Order

uuenforceab]e the reinatnlngprOVIS:onq shall be valid and-enfotcedble.

I ALLEGATIONS

As ownei::éftheFaéfIity, the Respondent is alleged to have;

: Falis:d torcompile and mainain a plant opérations imanual for operator review anid reference, in
}’EOIdtlDﬂ of'30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 290,42(1), as documented during an investigation conducted

-on Febroary 12, 201{),

Failed: to provide Facility retords to Commission personnel at the time of the investigation; in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290; A6(H(2) and” 290 ABMNEN(AYHNID, as documented
during s mvastrganon conducted on February 12, 2010.



Uitility District 8

Failed 10 adopt an adequate plumbing ordinance, regulations, or service agresment with
provisions for proper enforcement to ensure that neither cross-cotinections nor other unacceptable
plumbing  practices are penmtsﬁd, in violation of 30 TEX., ADMIN. CoDE § 290A6{1),
docimented duiring an nvestigation conducted on February 12, 2010,

I DENIALS

Th‘e-Reﬁ?onﬁent'.gellﬁrfa'liy denies each allegation in Secticn I ("Allegatiotis™,

1V. GRDERING PROVISIONS

| IT 'is, here‘fore, ordarcd 'by ﬂw T’C‘EQ that the ;Respoudent pay an adm;mstmtwc. pcna]ty as set

ﬁéﬁaiw paynﬁents shall bc\maﬂe payab]'e io “TCEQ i?ailﬂ 'shaﬂ be. sent with the notation "Re:
Montgomety County Municipal Utility District 8, Docket No, 2010-0631-PWS-E" 10:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Aﬁcnuon C‘abhwr s Off“ iee, MC 214

, -@rdered o glve fiotice uf the'Agreed Ordur m personnel who mairitain day—to day
control m*er the Facility operations réferenced {n this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
aeivil praceeding, uniless the procesding isbrought by the OAG to: (13 enforce the tets of this
sup vidlations of a statute within the’ C,omm:s‘:mn s.jusisdiction, or. of a4-
ed‘by the: Cgmmlssmn uh_‘ ersuc, & stsxtntu;

stitate a
+ ANy exeeutcd 1gnatmé pag {6 T:hts A;,ree.d Order may be tr ansml‘ttcti
¥ i sgian 1o the other parties, which shall constitute 4n ofiginal signature For all
purpos?:s nndér this Agreed Order,

Under 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-de]rvexy of the
Order to-the Respondent, or three days after the date on whith the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clértk shiall provide a copy of this
Agreed Ordérto each of the parties.



Mamgomery Cnunty Municipal Utility District 8
DOCKET NO, 2010:0631-PWS-E
Paged

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Forthe C,omrms:ﬂon —
%t Sl )22 2010

¥ the h’?spels_li't-]=\ﬁ!3 Ditector Date !

fi rther acknnwiedgﬁ that the T

jing. on 5uc11 rcpre;.entatmn‘ e

timely pay the: penalty amcaum may result in:

. A riegative impact on compliance histery;

. Greater sprutiny of any. pertnit. appllc'mons submitted;

. Referral ‘of this case to the Atforney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
~ penalties, andlor attorney fees, ortoa cc!]eaﬂon agency; '

s -Increased snﬂlt '

September 8, 2010
S]é]@ / \\J Datt}’

Roy. McCoy_ © President

Title
cpresentat:ve of
Montg;:mer}f Ceunty Mun foipal Utility District 8

Instructwus, Send the-o rlgmal mgned Agreed Order with penaity peyment to the Financinl Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address § m Section 1V, Paragraph | of this Agreed Order.
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